

GAHC010309932019



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./8/2020**

SRI SUBRATA DEVI  
W/O SATISH CH. SARMA, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE PORAKUCI, P.O.  
KAMARKUCHI, P.S. AND DISTRICT NALBARI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD. AND 2 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS REGIONAL MANAGER, NORTH EASTERN  
REGIONAL OFFICE, G.S. ROAD, BHANGAGARH, GUWAHATI-781005,  
KAMRUP(M), ASSAM

2:SRI AJAY TALUKDAR  
SON OF SUREN TALUKDAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BIHAMPUR  
P.S.BELSOR  
DISTRICT NALBARI  
PIN 781303  
ASSAM  
RESIDING AT C/O J. NATH  
JYOTI NAGAR  
LUIT PATH  
HOUSE NO. 19  
WARD NO. 41  
P.S. NOONMATI  
GUWAHATI-781004  
KAMRUP(M)  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S N KRISHNATRAYA**

**Advocate for the Respondent : MS JONA TALUKDAR (R-1)**

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NANI TAGIA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 21.11.2022**

Heard Mr. S. N. Krishnatraya, learned counsel for the appellant, and Ms. L. Sharma, learned counsel for respondent No. 1/Insurance Company.

As prayed for, list this matter after 4 weeks enabling Mr. S. N. Krishnatraya, learned counsel for the appellant, to take fresh steps for causing service of notice on respondent No. 2 by registered AD post as well as by usual process.

Ms. L. Sharma, learned counsel for respondent No. 1/Insurance Company, submits that she has been furnished with a copy of the memo of the appeal by Mr. Krishnatraya, learned counsel for the appellant, as directed by the Court earlier.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**