

GAHC010309932019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./8/2020

SRI SUBRATA DEVI
W/O SATISH CH. SARMA, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE PORAKUCI, P.O.
KAMARKUCHI, P.S. AND DISTRICT NALBARI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD. AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY ITS REGIONAL MANAGER, NORTH EASTERN
REGIONAL OFFICE, G.S. ROAD, BHANGAGARH, GUWAHATI-781005,
KAMRUP(M), ASSAM

2:SRI AJAY TALUKDAR
SON OF SUREN TALUKDAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BIHAMPUR
P.S.BELSOR
DISTRICT NALBARI
PIN 781303
ASSAM
RESIDING AT C/O J. NATH
JYOTI NAGAR
LUIT PATH
HOUSE NO. 19
WARD NO. 41
P.S. NOONMATI
GUWAHATI-781004
KAMRUP(M)
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S N KRISHNATRAYA, MR N RAY,MR S DIFUSA

Advocate for the Respondent : MS JONA TALUKDAR (R-1), MR. K K BHATTA (R-1),MS L SHARMA (R-1)

**BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

ORDER

Date : 03.02.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the appellant.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the instant case record reveals that the Hon'ble Court vide its order dated 27.09.2024 had directed the appellant to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 2 by way of registered post with A/D in his correct address.

After the said order, the matter was listed again before the Hon'ble Court on 05.05.2025 and on that day, Hon'ble Court had granted further more time to the appellant to ascertain the correct address of respondent No. 2. The Hon'ble Court further directed the matter to be placed before the Lawazima for completion of service of notice upon the respondent No. 2.

In compliance with the order stated above, the matter was listed before the Lawazima Court on 16.06.2025 and on that day, learned counsel for the appellant, Mr. S.N. Krishnatraya had appeared before the Lawazima Court and prayed for further one week time to ascertain the address of respondent No. 2. The same was allowed by the Lawazima Court and fixed the matter to be listed again before the Lawazima Court.

Accordingly, the matter is listed today, but no one has appeared on behalf of the appellant's side to furnish the details regarding the address of above mentioned respondent No. 2.

From the above, it can be discerned that the appellant has been given mutiple

opportunity to ascertain the correct address of respondent No. 2. Despite that, the appellant has been unable to furnish the requisite details regarding the address of the said respondent. Moreover, no one from the appellant's side has appeared before the Lawazima Court today. As such, it may be presumed that the appellant may not be interested to further pursue the instant case. Hence, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court for necessary orders.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant